1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION	
2	OF OREGON	
3	UM 1147	
4	In the Matter of	
5	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON	STAFF'S COMMENTS ON PACIFICORP'S PETITION FOR EXCEPTION
7	Staff Request to Open an Investigation Related to Deferred Accounting.	
8	to Deferred Accounting.	
9	INTRODUCTION	
10	On June 30, 2008, PacifiCorp requested an exception to the interest rate requirements set	
11	forth in Docket No. UM 1147, Order No. 08-263, as applied to PacifiCorp's Bonneville Power	
12	Administration ("BPA") balancing account ("Petition"). The Public Utility Commission of	
13	Oregon Staff ("Staff") has reviewed PacifiCorp's Petition and concluded that its proposal is	
14	reasonable.	
15	DISCUSSION	
16	In UM 1147, Staff recommended applying the new interest rates to any accounts that	
17	exist under the Pacific Northwest Electric Power Planning and Conservation Act of 1980 ("1980	
18	Act"). PacifiCorp's BPA balancing account is an account under the 1980 Act. The Public	
19	Utility Commission of Oregon ("Commission") adopted the Blended Treasury rate plus 100	
20	basis points to be calculated annually by January 10 to also apply to balancing accounts under	
21	the 1980 Act. See Order No. 08-263 at 16. ("We remain unconvinced that it is inappropriate to	
22	apply the modified Blended Treasury Rate to balancing accounts established under the [1980	
23	Act], but we would consider exception filings providing additional information and arguments").	
24	Staff continues to assert that the Commission has authority to determine the interest rate	
25	applied to PacifiCorp's BPA balancing account. However, after reviewing PacifiCorp's Petition	
26	Staff agrees that granting PacifiCorp's exception is reasonable.	

1	PacifiCorp's Petition reiterates many of the arguments that Staff rebutted in its UM 1147
2	Reply Comments at 6-7 and that the Commission adopted in Order No. 08-263 at 16. In its
3	Petition, however, PacifiCorp adds additional support that the Blended Treasury Rate with
4	modifications does not reflect the financing periods and financial risks associated with the BPA
5	account. See Id. at 15. (the Commission concluded that the Blended Treasury rate with
6	modifications "reflects the financing periods and financial risks associated with deferred
7	accounts in amortization").
8	Specifically, PacifiCorp's Petition argues that the BPA balancing account is not subject
9	to the same financing periods and financial risks as other deferred accounts because it is a pass-
10	through mechanism. See Petition at 3. PacifiCorp concludes the better measure of the risks of
11	the BPA balancing account result in application of the Fidelity Money Market Fund # 695 to
12	credit balances and no interest to debit balances. See Id.
13	Further, PacifiCorp notes in paragraph 5 of its Petition that it does not charge customers
14	interest when customers owe it money in this account. Given that customers currently owe
15	PacifiCorp funds due to providing customers greater residential exchange benefits than made
16	available by the BPA, PacifiCorp's one-sided application of interest is a benefit to customers.
17	Based upon the additional information supplied in PacifiCorp's Petition, and in consideration of
18	the fact that PacifiCorp does not charge interest when customers owe it funds, Staff supports the
19	requested exception.
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	

1	CONCLUSION	
2	For the foregoing reasons, Staff respectfully recommends that the Commission grant	
3	PacifiCorp's Petition.	
4	DATED this 17 th day of July 2008.	
5	Respectfully submitted,	
6	HARDY MYERS	
7	Attorney General	
8		
9	s/Jason W. Jones	
10	Jason W. Jones, #00059 Assistant Attorney General	
11	Of Attorneys for Public Utility Commission of Oregon Staff	
12		
13		
14		
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		

JWJ/nal/GENY4683

1	BEFORE THE PUBLIC UT	FILITY COMMISSION
2	OF OREGON	
3	UM 1147	
4	In the Matter of	
5 6		STAFF'S COMMENTS ON PACIFICORP'S PETITION FOR EXCEPTION
7	Staff Request to Open an Investigation Related to Deferred Accounting.	
8		,
9	INTRODUCTION	
10	On June 30, 2008, PacifiCorp requested an exception to the interest rate requirements set	
l 1	forth in Docket No. UM 1147, Order No. 08-263, as applied to PacifiCorp's Bonneville Power	
12	Administration ("BPA") balancing account ("Petition"). The Public Utility Commission of	
13	Oregon Staff ("Staff") has reviewed PacifiCorp's Petition and concluded that its proposal is	
14	reasonable.	
15	DISCUSSION	
16	In UM 1147, Staff recommended applying the new interest rates to any accounts that	
17	exist under the Pacific Northwest Electric Power Planning and Conservation Act of 1980 ("1980	
18	Act"). PacifiCorp's BPA balancing account is an account under the 1980 Act. The Public	
19	Utility Commission of Oregon ("Commission") adopted the Blended Treasury rate plus 100	
20	basis points to be calculated annually by January 10 to also apply to balancing accounts under	
21	the 1980 Act. See Order No. 08-263 at 16. ("We remain unconvinced that it is inappropriate to	
22	apply the modified Blended Treasury Rate to balancing accounts established under the [1980	
23	Act], but we would consider exception filings providing additional information and arguments")	
24	Staff continues to assert that the Commission has authority to determine the interest rate	
25	applied to PacifiCorp's BPA balancing account. However, after reviewing PacifiCorp's Petition	
26	Staff agrees that granting PacifiCorp's exception is	s reasonable.

Department of Justice 1162 Court Street NE

1	PacifiCorp's Petition reiterates many of the arguments that Staff rebutted in its UM 1147
2	Reply Comments at 6-7 and that the Commission adopted in Order No. 08-263 at 16. In its
3	Petition, however, PacifiCorp adds additional support that the Blended Treasury Rate with
4	modifications does not reflect the financing periods and financial risks associated with the BPA
5	account. See Id. at 15. (the Commission concluded that the Blended Treasury rate with
6	modifications "reflects the financing periods and financial risks associated with deferred
7	accounts in amortization").
8	Specifically, PacifiCorp's Petition argues that the BPA balancing account is not subject
9	to the same financing periods and financial risks as other deferred accounts because it is a pass-
10	through mechanism. See Petition at 3. PacifiCorp concludes the better measure of the risks of
11	the BPA balancing account result in application of the Fidelity Money Market Fund # 695 to
12	credit balances and no interest to debit balances. See Id.
13	Further, PacifiCorp notes in paragraph 5 of its Petition that it does not charge customers
14	interest when customers owe it money in this account. Given that customers currently owe
15	PacifiCorp funds due to providing customers greater residential exchange benefits than made
16	available by the BPA, PacifiCorp's one-sided application of interest is a benefit to customers.
17	Based upon the additional information supplied in PacifiCorp's Petition, and in consideration of
18	the fact that PacifiCorp does not charge interest when customers owe it funds, Staff supports the
19	requested exception.
20	
21	
22	
23	///
24	///
25	
26	

1	CONC	CLUSION
2	For the foregoing reasons, Staff respect	fully recommends that the Commission grant
3	PacifiCorp's Petition.	
4	DATED this $\frac{1}{12}$ day of July 2008.	
5		Respectfully submitted,
6		HARDY MYERS
7		Attorney General
8		
9		Jason W. Jones, #00059
10		Assistant Attorney General Of Attorneys for Public Utility Commission of
11		Oregon Staff
12		
13		
14		•
15		
16		
17		
18		
19		
20		
21		
22		
23		
24		
25		
26		

JWJ/nal/GENY4683

2	I certify that on July 17, 2008 I served	the foregoing STAFF'S COMMENTS ON
3	PACIFICORP'S PETITION FOR EXCEPTION	ON upon the parties in this proceeding by electronic
4	mail and by sending a true, exact and full copy by regular mail, postage prepaid, or by hand-	
5	delivery/shuttle, to the parties accepting paper	service.
6	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY	DAVISON VAN CLEVE PC
7	RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS 121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC0702 PORTLAND OR 97204	ALLEN C CHAN 333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400 PORTLAND OR 97204
8	pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com	acc@dvclaw.com
9	CABLE HUSTON BENEDICT ET AL EDWARD A FINKLEA	S BRADLEY VAN CLEVE 333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400
10	1001 SW 5TH - STE 2000 PORTLAND OR 97204	PORTLAND OR 97204 mail@dvclaw.com
11	efinklea@chbh.com W	W DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
12	CASCADE NATURAL GAS KATHERINE BARNARD	STEPHANIE S ANDRUS ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
13	DIRECTOR - REGULATORY AFFAIRS PO BOX 24464	REGULATED UTILITY & BUSINESS SECTION 1162 COURT ST NE
14	SEATTLE WA 98124 kbarnard@cngc.com	SALEM OR 97301-4096 stephanie.andrus@state.or.us
15	JON T STOLTZ SR VICE PRESREGULATORY & GAS	W IDAHO POWER COMPANY
16	PO BOX 24464 SEATTLE WA 98124 jstoltz@cngc.com	SANDRA D HOLMES PO BOX 70 BOISE ID 83707-0070
17	w	sholmes@idahopower.com
18	CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON LOWREY R BROWN	BARTON L KLINE SENIOR ATTORNEY
19	UTILITY ANALYST 610 SW BROADWAY - STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205	PO BOX 70 BOISE ID 83707-0070 bkline@idahopower.com
20	lowrey@oregoncub.org	w
21	JASON EISDORFER ENERGY PROGRAM DIRECTOR	MCDOWELL & RACKNER PC KATHERINE A MCDOWELL
22	610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205 jason@oregoncub.org	ATTORNEY 520 SW SIXTH AVE - SUITE 830 PORTLAND OR 97204
23	ROBERT JENKS	katherine@mcd-law.com
24	610 SW BROADWAY STE 308 PORTLAND OR 97205	WENDY MCINDOO 520 SW 6TH AVE STE 830
25	bob@oregoncub.org	PORTLAND OR 97204 wendy@mcd-law.com
26		

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Page 1 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE – UM 1147

1

1	W	w
2	MCDOWELL & RACKNER PC LISA F RACKNER	PACIFICORP NATALIE HOCKEN
3	ATTORNEY 520 SW SIXTH AVENUE STE 830	VICE PRESIDENT & GENERAL COUNSEL 825 NE MULTNOMAH
	PORTLAND OR 97204 lisa@mcd-law.com	SUITE 2000 PORTLAND OR 97232
4	NORTHWEST INDUSTRIAL GAS USERS	natalie.hocken@pacificorp.com
5	PAULA E PYRON EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR	W PACIFICORP OREGON DOCKETS
6	4113 WOLF BERRY CT LAKE OSWEGO OR 97035-1827	OREGON DOCKETS
7	ppyron@nwigu.org	825 NE MULTNOMAH ST STE 2000 PORTLAND OR 97232
·	NORTHWEST NATURAL INARA K SCOTT	oregondockets@pacificorp.com
8	REGULATORY AFFAIRS MANAGER	PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC
9	220 NW 2ND AVE PORTLAND OR 97209	DOUGLAS C TINGEY 121 SW SALMON 1WTC13
10	iks@nwnatural.com	PORTLAND OR 97204 doug.tingey@pgn.com
11	NW NATURAL RATES & REGULATORY AFFAIRS	PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
11	220 NW 2ND AVE	JUDY JOHNSON
12	PORTLAND OR 97209-3991 efiling@nwnatural.com	PO BOX 2148 SALEM OR 97308-2148
13	w	judy.johnson@state.or.us
14	PACÍFIC POWER & LIGHT MICHELLE R MISHOE	
	LEGAL COUNSEL 825 NE MULTNOMAH STE 1800	
15	PORTLAND OR 97232 michelle.mishoe@pacificorp.com	
16	mercire.manoe@pacineorp.com	
17		
18		seoma Jane
19		Neoma Lane Legal Secretary
		Department of Justice
20		Regulated Utility & Business Section
21		
22		
23		
24		
25	•	
26		

Page 2 - CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE – UM 1147